Some expense lines were removed from the reported Individual Life operating expenses which were identified as being directly attributable to new

business, e.g. advertising, sales promotion and merchandising. 35% of the remaining reported operating expenses was allocated to new business. We

allowed for a notional expense per policy of N750 pa for Credit Life business. This is predominantly short term retail business from our financial

institution partners which requires less policy administration compared to other Individual Life business. The remaining expenses were apportioned over

the remaining Individual Life policies to estimate the 2017 maintenance expense incurred which was N5000 per policy per annum.

Expense inflation & other inflation measures

60

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies

Annual Report

for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the financial statements

Sensitivity analysis

SENSITIVITY OF LIABILITIES TO CHANGES IN LONG TERM VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR THE 31 DECEMBER 2017 VALUATION

N'000 Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10% Expenses -10%
Expense

inflation +2%

Expense

inflation -2%
Lapses +5% Lapses -5%

Mortality

+5%
Mortality -5%

 Individual Traditional   540,632   516,295   571,909   560,234   521,346   558,731   528,020   540,608   540,655   555,950   525,347

PRA Regulated Annuities   2,031,619   1,929,947   2,144,675   2,034,735   2,028,503   2,038,561   2,026,420   2,031,619   2,031,619   2,020,559   2,043,042

 Individual DA   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491   6,457,491

Group Life - UPR   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198   521,198

 Group Life - AURR   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682   32,682

Group Life - IBNR   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767   1,614,767

Reinsurance   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)   (839,302)

 Net liability   10,359,088   10,233,079   10,503,421   10,381,806   10,336,686   10,384,129   10,341,277   10,359,064   10,359,112   10,363,346   10,355,226

% Change in net liability -1.27% 0.93% 0.27% -0.26% 0.20% -0.16% 0.27% -0.27% -0.01% 0.01%

Summary Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10% Expenses -10%
Expense

inflation +2%

Expense

inflation -2%
Lapses +5% Lapses -5%

Mortality

+5%
Mortality -5%

 Individual   9,029,741   8,903,733   9,174,075   9,052,459   9,007,340   9,054,783   9,011,930   9,029,717   9,029,765   9,034,000   9,025,880

Group   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346   1,329,346

 Net liability   10,359,088   10,233,079   10,503,421   10,381,806   10,336,686   10,384,129   10,341,277   10,359,064   10,359,112   10,363,346   10,355,226

% change in liability - -1.27% 0.93% 0.27% -0.26% 0.20% -0.16% 0.27% -0.27% -0.01% 0.01%

A 5% increase in the Lapse rate will also reduce the Life fund liability to N10,359,064,000 whilst a 5% decrease in the Lapse rate will increase the Liability to N 10,359,112,000.

The analysis which follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, and shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax

and equity. These variables are valuation interest rate, claims handling expenses, inflation, lapses and mortality rate. Movements in these assumptions are non–linear and sensitivity information vary

according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. These variables have been tested by -/+1%, -/+2%, -

[…]

The sensitivity analysis of the life business indicates that a +1% change in Valuation Interest Rate (VIR) will result in a reduction of the Life fund liability by N126,008,000 whilst a -1% change in VIR will

result in additional Life fund liability of N144,333,000.

The sensitivity analysis also indicates that an increase of mortality rates by 5% will decrease the Life fund liability to N10,363,346,000 whilst a reduction of mortality rate by 5% will increase the Life fund

liability to N10,355,226,000.

A movement of expenses by +10% will result in an increase the Life fund liability to N 10,381,806,000 whilst a -10% change will reduce the Life fund liability to N 10,336,686,000. Expense inflation

moving by +2% will increase the life fund to N 10,384,129,000 whilst a -2% will produce a reduced Life fund liability of N 10,341,277,000.

61

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies

Annual Report

for the year ended 31 December 2017

SENSITIVITY OF LIABILITIES TO CHANGES IN LONG TERM VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR THE 31 DECEMBER 2016 VALUATION

N'000 Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10% Expenses -10%
Expense

inflation +2%

Expense

inflation -2%
Lapses +5% Lapses -5%

Mortality

+5%
Mortality -5%

 Individual Traditional   531,269   519,269   545,124   551,625   511,150   540,824   523,279   547,630   514,975   530,660   531,891

PRA Regulated Annuities   1,766,570   1,662,780   1,838,017   1,770,506   1,762,634   1,774,941   1,760,249   1,775,036   1,758,368   1,766,570   1,766,570

 Individual DA   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995   5,962,995

Group Life - UPR   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694   493,694

 Group Life - AURR   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273   67,273

Group Life - IBNR   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131   916,131

Reinsurance   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)   (613,205)

 Net liability   9,124,727   9,008,937   9,210,029   9,149,019   9,100,672   9,142,653   9,110,416   9,149,554   9,100,231   9,124,118   9,125,349

% Change in net liability -1.27% 0.93% 0.27% -0.26% 0.20% -0.16% 0.27% -0.27% -0.01% 0.01%

Summary Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10% Expenses -10%
Expense

inflation +2%

Expense

inflation -2%
Lapses +5% Lapses -5%

Mortality

+5%
Mortality -5%

 Individual   8,260,834   8,145,044   8,346,136   8,285,126   8,236,779   8,278,760   8,246,523   8,285,661   8,236,338   8,260,225   8,261,456

Group   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893   863,893

 Net liability   9,124,727   9,008,937   9,210,029   9,149,019   9,100,672   9,142,653   9,110,416   9,149,554   9,100,231   9,124,118   9,125,349

% change in liability - -1.27% 0.93% 0.27% -0.26% 0.20% -0.16% 0.27% -0.27% -0.01% 0.01%

62

Notes to the financial statements AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies

Annual Report

for the year ended 31 December 2017

4  Financial Risk Management

(a) Introduction and overview

 • Market risk

 • Credit risk

 • Liquidity risk

4.1  Market risk

The identification, management, control, measurement and reporting of market risk are aligned towards the sub-risk categories namely:

• Price risk

• Foreign exchange risk

• Interest-rate risk

4.1.1  Price risk

The Group’s management of price risk is guided by the following limits:

• Investment quality and limit analysis